

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 AUG -8 A 8:42

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER...

CLERK

No. 81287-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LISA BROWN, Washington State Senator and Majority Leader of the  
Washington State Senate,

Petitioner,

v.

BRAD OWEN, Lieutenant Governor of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EVERGREEN FREEDOM  
FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON STATE FARM BUREAU,  
AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM, NATIONAL TAXPAYERS  
UNION, & NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER**

---

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 AUG 15 P 3:00

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

Michael J. Reitz, WSBA No. 36159  
Jonathan D. Bechtle, WSBA No. 39074  
Evergreen Freedom Foundation  
2403 Pacific Ave. SE  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 956-3482 Phone  
(360) 352-1874 Fax

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. The Two-Thirds Vote Requirement is Consistent with  
        Washington State’s Formation and Early History. .... 4

        1. The Washington Constitution was Adopted in a Period of  
            Frustration over Legislative Abuses. .... 4

        2. The Framers of the Washington Constitution Enacted  
            Restrictions on Legislative Power. .... 7

        3. Subsequent Actions of the People Also Indicate a Distrust of  
            Legislative Power..... 8

    B. The Two-Thirds Vote Requirement Does Not Violate Article II,  
        Section 22 of the Washington Constitution. .... 10

        1. The Plain Text of Section 22 Sets Only a Minimum Voting  
            Requirement for Bill Passage..... 11

        2. The Context of Section 22 Sets a Minimum Requirement,  
            Consistent with its Plain Language..... 13

        3. The Constitutional Framers were Concerned about Bill  
            Passage by Less Than a Majority, Not by Supermajorities. .. 14

        4. Supermajority Laws are a Vital Part of any Democracy. .... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boeing Aircraft Co. v. Reconstruction Finance Corp.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 652 (1946) .....	12
<i>Bogert v. Kinzer</i> , 93 Idaho 515, 465 P.2d 639 (1970).....	19
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188 (1998) .....	12
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1, 91 S.Ct. 1889, 29 L.Ed.2d 273 (1971).....	19
<i>Lenci v. Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 664 (1964) .....	12
<i>Malyon v. Pierce County</i> , 131 Wn.2d 779 (1997) .....	12
<i>People v. Cortez</i> , 6 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1202, 8 Cal Rptr. 2d 580 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) .....	16
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422 (2003) .....	6
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. Taxpayers and Ratepayers of Snohomish County</i> , 78 Wn.2d 724 (1971) .....	11
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 v. Odell</i> , 54 Wn.2d 728 (1959) .....	9
<i>Second Amendment Foundation v. City of Renton</i> , 35 Wn.App. 583 (1983) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Griffiths v. Superior Court In and For King County</i> , 177 Wash. 619 (1934).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Robinson v. Fluent</i> , 30 Wn.2d 194 (1948) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Todd v. Yelle</i> , 7 Wn.2d 443 (1941) .....	11
<i>Thurston v. Greco</i> , 78 Wn.2d 424 (1970) .....	19
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S.Ct. 1842, 131 L.Ed.2d 881 (1995).....	13

**Statutes**

Laws of 2000, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 2, § 2..... 10  
Laws of 2002, ch. 33, § 1..... 10  
Laws of 2005, ch. 72, § 2..... 10  
Laws of 2006, ch. 56, § 8..... 10  
Laws of 2007, ch. 484, § 6..... 10  
RCW 43.135.035(1)..... 4, 10

**Other Authorities**

*2 Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Cal.* (1881)..... 16  
Brian Snure, Comment, *A Frequent Recurrence to Fundamental Principles: Individual Rights, Free Government, and the Washington State Constitution*, 67 Wash. L. Rev. 669 (1992)..... 6, 7  
Charles H. Sheldon, *A Century of Judging: A Political History of the Washington Supreme Court* (1988) ..... 5  
Direct Legislation League of Washington,  
*Direct Legislation or the Initiative, Referendum, and Recall* (1912) ..... 9  
*Federalist No. 22* ..... 18  
James L. Fitts, *The Washington Constitutional Convention of 1889* (1951) (unpublished master's thesis, Univ. of Wash.) ..... 6, 8, 15  
Jeffrey T. Even, *Direct Democracy in Washington: A Discourse on the Peoples' Powers of Initiative and Referendum*, 32 Gonz. L. Rev. 247 (1996-97)..... 8  
John R. Kinnear, *Notes on the Constitutional Convention*, 4 Wash. Hist. Q. 276 (1913) ..... 6  
Jonathan Thompson, *The Washington Constitution's Prohibition on Special Privileges and Immunities: Real Bite for "Equal Protection" Review of Regulatory Legislation?*, 69 Temp. L. Rev. 1247 (1996) ..... 6  
Lebbeus J. Knapp, *Origin of the Constitution of the State of Washington*, 4 Wash. Hist. Q. 227 (1913)..... 5, 6, 7  
Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, *The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide* (2002)..... 4  
S.R. 8601, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2007) ..... 10  
*Tacoma Daily Ledger*, July 19, 1889..... 5  
*The Journal of the Washington State Constitution Convention: 1889* (Beverly Paulik Rosenow ed., 1999) ..... 7, 15, 17

Theodore L. Stiles, <i>The Constitution of the State and its Effects Upon Public Interests</i> , 4 Wash. Hist. Q. 281 (1913).....	8
Thomas J. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1927).....	11, 13, 14, 15
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 1853) .....	18
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Proposed Constitution for Virginia</i> (1776), in 2 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Paul L. Ford ed., 1893).....	18

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. IV, § 15 .....	15
Const. art. II, § 9 .....	17
Const. art. I, § 1 .....	3, 10
Const. art. I, § 12.....	8
Const. art. II, § 1(d).....	14
Const. art. II, § 11 .....	16
Const. art. II, § 12 .....	13
Const. art. II, § 19 .....	8, 16
Const. art. II, § 2 .....	13
Const. art. II, § 21 .....	16
Const. art. II, § 22 .....	passim
Const. art. II, § 24 .....	8
Const. art. II, § 28 .....	8
Const. art. II, § 29 .....	8
Const. art. II, § 31 .....	17
Const. art. II, § 36 .....	16, 17
Const. art. II, § 39 .....	8
Const. art. II, § 7 .....	12
Const. art. III, § 12.....	17
Const. art. III, § 25.....	12
Const. art. V, § 1 .....	17
Const. art. VII, § 2 .....	9
Const. art. VIII, § 3 .....	8
Const. art. VIII, § 5 .....	8
Const. art. XII, § 9 .....	8
Const. art. XXIII, § 1 .....	17
Const. art. XXIII, § 2 .....	17
